Page 1 of 16

For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Drive and Wheels

Sl
PPZEEE

=

Jﬁ/mﬂ/

\ /U“w

8 /
/M/kw, //
A a\ \
2, /. .
mmmw,ﬂmlxammm e (%) /
/ ( fco, v \ ST
¢ \ N \V, 20K \mmuunuuxn/ T \
R

) mmmqu/\ N

|

= D

N\ Jv,uw% &
N ek NN ;
\ s sy

WWW.mymowerparts.com

N O N\ VAN
e % ¥ \CIEAN
® (2 SRR, & W\ = o
o/ 0N LR X & 3\ Ve
L] 9 RN = \——- < ) S
f/ A\ )vl,u,///_v ANW * Ammmhﬂﬁ m 3\J
N IHMMM#I Fanes
\AVP/KL / =
\ ,_/.// / \“ vv
/W Y,
)
( ,,.Iv Vnuu\ MHA“M /\ N
// / N Y Mm, A/MW¥
/l\\“\ | v / \ ) A\ \ P
p T o NN N AWW
A \\ / '~ \\\ \v \H \ mmm ) //,kv/ A/mm\_
//l IIIIIIII A //WVM / \\H\\ \ mu A\HHHH/ %
A N \\ / . Vrﬂ \
///Mf\ \\ /,M//I\\“\\\ nm /ﬁ\_v AAN%WW/ ﬂw A N W Nw\ ;
o N N \ - — NRSS 3
N fnwu/w/f/ Mﬁ/ Ll 0 /\ ™~ \ (
o N Ny
h ) i ,%/// ﬂW/ RN W N &m\Uw
s N AN N W% L 2\* &
=P\
=7 82y
) ey N ,
N A“, M~ W\v,mMMMMMM“wHHHHHII\MW&MM‘ )
= = \wmm %wmwmuuy ALY
7 A==t QY
(= S S
22N //V B




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Drive and Wheels

Page 2 of 16

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 736-0159 1 S  Flat Washer, 5/16
2 756-04198 1 S  Pulley, Engine Drive
3  656-04023 1 Transmission Pulley (for models 643C)
3  656-04005 1 S  Transmission Pulley (for models 643B, 643D
& 645A)
4  756-04169 1 S  Pulley, Reverse Idler (for models 643B, 643D
& 645A)
5 786-04095 1 S  Guard, Belts/Pulleys
6  754-04090 1 S  Forward Drive Belt
7 754-04091 1 S  Reverse Drive Belt (for models 643B, 643D &
645A)
8 731-05268 1 /P Belt Cover
9 732-04289 1 S  Reverse Return Spring (for models 643B,
643D & 645A)
10 732-04081 1 /P Belt Guide (for models 643B, 643D & 645A)
11 732-04079 1 S  Belt Guide
12 786-04068 1 /P Engine Bracket, Left
13  786-04069 1 Engine Bracket, Right
14  786-04070 1 S  Bracket, Belt Cover
15  748-04087 1 S  Shoulder Washer
16  786-04276 1 /P Reverse Idler Arm (for models 643B, 643D &
645A)
17  786-04275 1 S  Forward Idler Lever
18 710-0672 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-24 x 1.25 (model 643C)
18 710-0117 1 S  Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-24 x 1 (for models
643B, 643D & 645A)
19 710-0237 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-24 x 5/8
20 710-0376 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-18 x 1
21  710-04049 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8
22  710-0347 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 (model 643C)
22  710-0520 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-16 x 1.50 (for models
643B, 643D & 645A)
23  710-0599 1 /P Screw, Self-Tapping, 1/4-20 x 1/2
24  710-3103 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-18 x 2 (for models
643B, 643D & 645A)
25  712-3000 1 S  Lock Nut, 3/8-16
26  712-3009 1 S  Lock Nut, 5/16-18 (for models 643B, 643D &
645A)
27  736-0119 1 S  Lock Washer, 5/16 (model 643C)
28  750-0535 1 S  Spacer, .380 ID x .625 OD x .21 (model
643C)
28  736-3050 1 /P Flat Washer .406 x .812 x .051 (for models
643B, 643D & 645A)
29  736-3090 1 /P Flat Washer
30 736-0452 1 S  Bell Washer
31  710-0459A 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-24 x 1.50, GR5
32 736-04181 1 S Support Washer
33  732-04085 1 Forward Return Spring

WWW.MyMmowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)
Drive and Wheels

Page 3 of 16

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description

34  786-04107 1 Bracket, Cable Mounting

35 756-04170 1 /P Forward Idler Pulley

36  714-0105 1 S Key, 3/16"x 1"

37 736-3078 1 /P Flat Washer

38  736-04193 1 /P Belleville Washer

39  710-0805 1 /P Hex Screw, 5/16-18 x 1.50 Gr5 (model 643C,
model 643B & model 643D )

39 710-0395 1 /P Hex Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/4, Gr5 (model
645A)

40 712-04063 1 /P Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18

41  750-0258 1 /P Spacer, Shoulder (model 643C)

42  736-0315 1 /P Washer, Flat, .75 x 1.5 x .125 (model 643C)

42  736-04192 1 /P Flat Washer .786 x 1.000 x .031 (for models
643B, 643D & 645A)

43  736-0242 1 /P Bell Washer

44  749-04193 1 S  Bumper (model 645A)

45  726-0201 1 Nut, Speed, 5/16-18 (model 645A)

46  714-0143 1 S  KIlik Pin

47  734-04188 1 Complete Wheel Assembly 10 x 2.75 (model
643C)

48  634-043203 1 Complete Wheel Assembly 12 x 4 x 6 LH
(model 643B)

48  634-043204 1 Complete Wheel Assembly 12 x 4 x 6 LH
(model 643B)

48  734-04164 1 Tire LH 12.0 x 4.10 x 6.00 (model 643B)

48  634-04200 1 Rim Assembly (model 643B)

48  734-0255 1 S  Air Valve (model 643B) (model 645A)

48  734-04161 1 /P Complete Wheel Assembly 10 x 2.75 RH
(model 643D)

48  734-04162 1 /P Complete Wheel Assembly 10 x 2.75 LH
(model 643D)

48  634-04232 1 S  Complete Wheel Assembly 13 x5 x 6 (model
645A)

48 634-04218 1 Rim Assembly (model 645A)

48  734-04163 1 S  Tire model (model 645A)

49  714-04048 1 /P Cotter Pin

50 711-04126 1 /P Clevis Pin

99  710-0117 1 S  HexHd. Screw, 5/16-24 x 1

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Page 4 of 16

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Drive Shaft

SEN L

.II'..I
N TN
1/..1 - \\ 1/1 o n _
@ G =N
f,”h,.{ ._V 3 g a
pa— \..-i-._.. o a Jai /..i
7 m.., - W
) ) N
Wt .;_mu l\\l i
752 nﬂu u‘,---...,,w_,,
E - , 3
___ S o
/ /

WWW.mymowerparts.com

et




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006) Page 5 of 16
Drive Shaft
Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 GW-9517 1 S Snap Ring
2 GWw-1714 1 S  Bearing, Tapered Roller (with race)
3 GWwW-50043 1 S  Support Washer, Rear
4  711-04110 1 S  Drive Shaft
5 GW-1224-1 1 S/F  Shim, Rear Bearing Cap, .010" thick
GW-1224-2 1 S/F  Shim, same as above, except .030" thick
GW-1224-3 1 S/F Shim, same as above, except .005" thick
GW-1224-4 1 S/F  Shim, same as above, except .062" thick
GW-1325C 1 /P Shim Set (Incl. the following shims: 2

#1224-1, 2 #1224-2 & 1 #1224-4)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



Page 6 of 16

For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

General Assembly

)/
N
) g
A=

.

T,,z.- N

s
- o 4

g .m Y / i -
_ el e, ; W
NS S T A
14 I e A )
S " VON
/TN S
/ R i S

NN /
R 7
,ﬂ#”u“nww /
:/ \AMV
I
g=e) 4
N &

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)
General Assembly

Page 7 of 16

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 686-04043 1 S Tine Hood Assembly (model 643C)
1 686-04041 1 S  Tine Hood Assembly (models 643B & 645A)
2 710-0395 1 /P Hex Screw, 5/16-18 x 2.25
3  710-0597 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 1/4-20 x 1
4  710-0599 1 /P Screw, Self-Tapping,1/4-20 x 1/2
5 710-0874 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
6  710-3008 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 5/16-18 x .75
7  712-04063 1 /P Hex Lock Nut, Nylon, 5/16-18
8 712-04064 1 /P Hex Lock Nut, Nylon, 1/4-20
9 715-0108 1 /P Spirol Pin
10 732-04320 1 /P Spring, Depth Regulator
11 736-0275 1 S  Flat Washer, 5/16
12 750-04149 1 Spacer, .462 x .328 x 1.63
13  750-04160 1 S  Bushing
14 750-04556 1 Spacer
15 786-04092 1 /P Reverse Stop Arm
16  786-04098 1 Channel Support Bracket
17  786-04104 1 /P Drag Bar
18 786-04191 1 S  Flap Stop Bracket
19 786-04290 1 Hood Bracket, Left Hand
20 786-04291 1 Hood Bracket, Right Hand
21  786-04292 1 Adjustable Depth Bar
22  710-0106 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
23  710-04163 1 /P Screw, #10-24 x 2
24 712-3009 1 S  HexLock Nut, 5/16-18
25 712-0121 1 S  Hex Nut, #10-24
26  712-0291 1 S  Hex Lock Nut, 1/4-20
27  732-04185 1 Spring, Forward Clutch
28  746-04208 1 S  Cable Assembly, Forward Clutch
29  746-04058 1 S  Cable Assembly, Reverse Clutch (models
643B & 645A)
30 747-04210 1 S  Ball, Forward Clutch
31  749-04084 1 S  Upper Handlebar
32  749-04208 1 S  Lower Handlebar
33  749-04106 1 S  Tab, Conduit Mount
34  786-04040 1 Bracket, Reverse Clutch Cable (models 643B
& 645A)
35 786-04188 1 S  Handlebar Support
36  786-04200 1 S Panel
37 710-0216 1 /P Screw, Hex, 3/8-16 x 3/4
38  710-0805 1 /P Screw, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2
39 712-3000 1 S  HexLock Nut, 3/8-16
40 736-0119 1 S  Lock Washer, 5/16
41  725-0157 1 /P Cable Tie
42  736-3050 1 /P Flat Washer, 3/8
43  712-04065 1 /P Flange Lock Nut 3/8-16
44  710-0347 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
45  710-0514 1 /P Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-16 x 1, Grade 5
46  710-04048 1 /P Flange Screw .312-18 x 1.00
47  742-04116 1 S Single Bolo Tine See Tine Chart
48  742-04117 1 S Single Bolo Tine See Tine Chart
49  686-04066 1 Tine Holder (model 643C)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006) Page 8 of 16
General Assembly
Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
49  686-04065 1 S Tine Holder (models 643B & 645A)
GW-1901 1 /P Bolo Tine Replacement Set (Incl. 8 RH tines,

8 LH tines and req'd hardware (model 643C,
643B & 645A)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Page 9 of 16

A

/

"\
™\,
\, \/® e

,,/.\ « dw/
N

)
\

N
.,

N\

/,.// m \
\\/ /
N
Y /
WO /
// Ill...llllllll i , ™, \‘.
P L oo, 0 4
R J!ll,ll!l.l.-..l.ll_lll Y. l.....llll.lll ﬂﬂ.--“w Illl

nT

" Ry
e,
~ Ty

", Mo, ﬂ
g i, ",
ﬂluu.l ﬁw_l

\

|
fImEEs

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Quick Reference

{W w
;

Y Nyt

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Quick Reference

Page 10 of 16

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
TC-34645 1 /P Spark Plug
TC-36634 1 /P Pre Filter
TC-36046 1 /P Air Filter
N/A 1 Fuel Filter
754-04090 1 S  Drive Belt - FWD
754-04091 1 S  Drive Belt - REV
756-04170 1 /P Idler Pulley
746-04208 1 S  Clutch Cable - FWD
746-04058 1 S  Clutch Cable - REV
742-04117 1 S Tines See Tine Chart
742-04116 1 S Tines See Tine Chart
686-04066 1 Tine Holder
N/A 1 Rim
N/A 1 Tire
734-04188 1 Wheel Assembly - RH Model 21A-643D
734-04188 1 Wheel Assembly - LH Model 21A-643D
634-04204-0911 1 /P Wheel Assembly - RH Model 21B-643B
634-04203-0911 1 /P Wheel Assembly - LH Model 21B-643B
734-04161 1 /P Wheel Assembly - RH Model 21B-643D
734-04162 1 /P Wheel Assembly - LH Model 21B-643D
N/A 1 Foam Grip
N/A 1 Shift Control Knob
N/A 1 Handle Knob

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006) Page 11 of 16

Tine Chart

RN

T T H T T TS

R R R - R R R RS KRR RRRRRRRRRRR

R

28

N

SRS

¥

PR P

TP

3

AR R A

RN R IR T Y AT A AR A v W W

R

=

NN W Y
A AW IR W

R
- R R

%

7
/
%
W
%
%
”
m
%
2
\.k
7
!
7
7
/
%
%
7
i
y
.
.
3
%

TR

NN .S

TRY A ORI AT AN A Y SRR

=

R R e R Py

R

N R R

NN R A

0 0 0 0 03 1 0 53 O S A M A W A A A M A S A R Y

1l .q', "- "-
QX o oo
- D DD
- g A ol h wad
@ I W
T
v e DO O
m.
(Y
Nm”,r
vwuF””m.r_x$%Sa.E.&RSR.:}RSSS%RSSSKRS@WB st
vw. vw. frw“w. — X
oy en T L4
1) / -_
Q@ Iq
W
e e
L ingd b el
o iy
e e
[} [}
ooV
o i
Powe 3 P
[ 1 o
e on
W
e fem
[} ]
Pee P
| o«
T« b ad
o P
e
[] ]
o™i
g i«
[ S O
o .
o I

L L L e L e L L T B e DL B B T L L L S

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Page 12 of 16

Tine Chart
Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
742-04116-0637 1 S Tines
742-04117-0637 1 S Tines
742-04118-0637 1 /P Tines
742-04119-0637 1 /P Tines
1901118 1 S Setof Tines
GW-1901 1 /P Set of Tines

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Page 13 of 16

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

ission

Transm

/WNJ
&I
\
\._1_ Q
\ :
\
/o
o / @
&0/ N
) N
e \
\\\_
f/ /WWA
YY) -

-7//,/

4

\\D.” & f
‘4 IQH V ) N
www 7/ \\
7 ot

) -|||.A Anrun”mm“\

DTN,

.
Ny m;w

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

Transmission

Page 14 of 16

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description

2 1909950 1 S Retainer, Snap Ring
3 GW-1166-1 1 S/F Shim, 0.062" thick
3 GW-1166-2 1 /P/F Shim, 0.030" thick
3 GW-1166-3 1 /P/IF Shim, 0.015" thick
3 GW-1166-4 1 S/F Shim, 0.010" thick
3 GW-1166-5 1 S  Shim, 0.005" thick
4  GW-1086 1 S  Bronze Bushing
5 711-04512 1 S  Wheel Shaft (model 643C)
5  711-04092 1 S  Wheel Shaft (model 643B)
5 711-04486 1 S  Wheel Shaft (model 645A)
5  711-04088 1 S  Wheel Shaft (model 643D)
6 GW-9305 1 S Key, Hi-Pro, 1/4x 1
7 GW-1132-2 1 /P Spacer
8 1904278 1 S  Worm Gear, Wheel Shaft
9 711-04078 1 S  Tiller Shaft

10 GW-1104 1 /P Woodruff Key

11 1916542 1 S  Worm Gear, Tiller Shaft

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Page 15 of 16

\
\

L8 it

(D

!

iy _m“

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006)

g .J
2 y
(@) L] W_n
T mm
S -
%]

9

=

2]

C

o

T

[N

r.

B

_._,.,-”.l.lr,m...,_..,m 4 \
ﬂ_“:ﬂ. .....,.u.m.,...,_i ﬁmw/u /.r i
J.ﬂ A
E.._? ; f,,.a .
m T w_ .
(3 . i ,/
=, W
ahﬁ. o ﬂ!..f.u.,.,f ;

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

21A-643D766 Tuffy CRT Roto-Tiller (2006) Page 16 of 16
Transmission Housing
Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 GW-9727 1 S  Plug, Transmission Oil Fill
2 710-04049 1 /P Hex Hd. Flange Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8,Gr. 5
3 736-0119 1 S  Lock Washer, 5/16
4 1918377 1 S  Rear Cover, Transmission
5 1916641 1 S  Front Cover, Transmission
6 GW-50032 1 S  Gasket, Housing Cover
7  721-04030 1 S  Oil Seal, Drive Shaft
8 721-04031 1 S  Oil Seal, Wheel Shaft
9 619-04013 1 S  Transmission Housing Assembly
10 721-04036 1 S  Oil Seal, Tine Shaft
11 736-3008 1 S/IF Washer, Flat, .344 x .750 x .120
12 718-04008 1 S Rear Bearing Cap
13  710-04048 1 /P Hex Hd. Flange Screw, 5/16-18 x 1
14  710-3008 1 /P Hex Hd. Flange Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4

WWW.mymowerparts.com



